Suffolk University/USA TODAY

-Region

Hello, my name

FINAL February 15-20, 2021
(N=1,000) n %
Northeast 183 18.30
South 385 38.50
Midwest 211 21.10
West 221 22.10
is and | am conducting a survey for Suffolk University/USA Today and

tonight we’re tracking previous survey respondents from national and state polls with a brief follow-up

survey. Would you like to spend six minutes to help us out?

{Verify demographic info} | have you as...

1. Gender.
(N=1,000) n
Male 534
Female 463
Non-Binary (transgender, gender variant, non-
conforming) 3
2. Party Leaning.
(N=1,000) n
Democrat 42
Republican 666
Independent 220
Other 55
Refused 17
3 Age
(N=1,000) n
18-24 Years 62
25-34 Years 130
35-49 Years 245
50-64 Years 266
65-74 Years 178
75+ 99
Refused 20
4. Race.
(N=1,000) n
White/Caucasian 808
Black/African-American 25
American Indian/Alaska Native 7
Asian 25
Native Hawaiian/Other Pacific Islander 3
Hispanic/Latino 97
Two or more races 11
Other 19
Don’t know 5
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5. Do you feel the country is headed in the right direction or is on the wrong track?
(N=1,000) n %
Right Direction 48 4.80
Wrong Track 890 89.00
Undecided 62 6.20

| am going to read you a short list of individuals and organizations and for each, please tell me if your
opinion of them is generally favorable or generally unfavorable. If you are undecided or if you have never
heard of someone, just tell me that. First take Joe Biden. Is your opinion of Joe Biden generally favorable
or generally unfavorable?

(N=1,000) NEVER HEARD FAVORABLE UNFAVORABLE HOF/UNDECIDED
6. Joe Biden 0 62 898 40
0.00 6.20 89.80 4.00
7. Democratic Party 0 46 920 34
0.00 4.60 92.00 3.40
8. Republican Party 0 575 283 142
0.00 57.50 28.30 14.20
9. Donald Trump 0 821 118 61
0.00 82.10 11.80 6.10
10. QANON 433 40 314 213
43.33 4.00 31.40 21.30
11. In the election for president last year did you vote for (ROTATE) Democrat Joe Biden, Republican
Donald Trump, someone else, or did you not vote in the presidential election last year?
(N=1,000) n %
Democrat Joe Biden 32 3.20
Republican Donald Trump 903 90.30
Someone else - Libertarian Party Jo Jorgensen --------- 13 1.30
Someone else - Green Party Howie Hawkins--------------- 3 0.30
Did not vote 19 1.90
Undecided 13 1.30
Refused 17 1.70
12. Do you believe Joe Biden was legitimately elected president — yes or no?
(N=1,000) n %
Yes 173 17.30
No 731 73.10
Undecided 96 9.60

13. Overall, do you approve or disapprove of the job Joe Biden has done as president? (BASED ON

WHAT RESPONDENT HAS SEEN)

(N=1,000) n

Approve 62
Disapprove 865
Undecided 73
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14. President Biden says he wants to pursue bipartisanship and reduce the nation’s polarization.
Which comes closer to your view? {ROTATE}

(N=1,000) n %
Congressional Republicans should do their best to

work with Biden on major policies, even if it means

making compromises 262 26.20
Congressional Republicans should do their best to

stand up to Biden on major policies, even if it

means little gets passed 622 62.20
Undecided 116 11.60
15. Of the following words, which do you believe best describes the events at the Capitol on January
6th? Would you say it was ... {RANDOMIZE .1-.5}
(N=1,000) n %
A riot 305 30.50
A protest 343 34.30
An insurrection 54 5.40
A demonstration 143 14.30
A gathering 59 5.90
Undecided 96 9.60
16. Which of the following best describes what happened at the U.S. Capitol on January 67
(N=1,000) n %
An attempted coup inspired by President Trump --------- 35 3.50
A rally of Trump supporters, some of whom attacked
the Capitol 278 27.80
Mostly an Antifa-inspired attack that only involved a
few Trump supporters 581 58.10
Undecided 106 10.60
17. Would the people who stormed the Capitol have done so without President Trump’s prompting —
yes or no?
(N=1,000) n %
Yes 775 77.50
No 132 13.20
Undecided 93 9.30
18. Do you believe Donald Trump was guilty of inciting an insurrection, as the Article of Impeachment
charged — yes or no?
(N=1,000) n %
Yes 51 5.10
No 934 93.40
Undecided 15 1.50
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19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.
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As you may know, the Senate acquitted former President Trump in his second impeachment trial
which just ended last week. Which of the following three statements comes closest to your view?

{RANDOMIZE .1-.3}

(N=1,000) n
Trump should never have been impeached by the
House 889

The House did the right thing in impeaching Trump,

and the Senate did the right thing in acquitting him----51
The House did the right thing in impeaching Trump,

and the Senate should have voted to convict him------ 52

%
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Undecided 8
How much of the Senate impeachment trial did you watch? {ROTATE ASC-DEC}

(N=1,000) n

All of it 102
Most of it 240
Not much of it 363
None of it 294
Undecided 1

0.10

Did the Senate impeachment trial make you more supportive of Donald Trump, less supportive,

or didn’t have any effect?

%
42.00

3.50
53.60

0.90

Y%

11.40

79.80
8.80

%
6.10
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8.10
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%
58.90
28.80
12.30

(N=1,000) n

More supportive 420

Less supportive 35

Didn’t have an effect 536

Undecided 9
Several Republican senators voted to convict Trump. Which comes closer to your view?
{ROTATE}

(N=1,000) n

Republican senators who voted to convict Trump

were motivated by their consciences -------------------- 114
Republican senators who voted to convict Trump
were motivated by political calculations----------------- 798

Undecided 88
Would you be more or less likely to vote for a Republican candidate who had supported Trump’s
impeachment?

(N=1,000) n

More likely 61

Less likely 800

No effect 81

Undecided 58
Do you want Donald Trump to run for president again in 2024 — yes or no?

(N=1,000) n

Yes 589

No 288

Undecided 123
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25. If Trump ran for president again in 2024, would you support him for the Republican nomination?
(N=1,000) n %
Yes 762 76.20
No 121 12.10
Undecided 117 11.70
26. If Trump won the Republican nomination for president in 2024, would you vote for him?
(N=1,000) n %
Yes 853 85.30
No 75 7.50
Undecided 72 7.20
27. Which of Donald Trump’s children would you like to see run for various public offices?
{RANDOMIZE .1-.3}
(N=1,000) n %
Ivanka Trump 187 18.70
Donald Trump Jr. 250 25.00
Lara Trump 100 10.00
All of them 120 12.00
None of them 222 22.20
Undecided 121 12.10
28. How do you think history will assess Donald Trump — would you say he will be viewed as a
{ROTATE ASC — DESC} a great president, a good president, a fair president, or a failed
president?
(N=1,000) n %
Great president 451 45.10
Good president 246 24.60
Fair president 99 9.90
Failed president 126 12.60
Undecided 74 7.40
Refused 4 0.40
29. Thinking about your political views, which do you feel more loyalty to? {ROTATE}
(N=1,000) n %
Donald Trump 535 53.50
Republican Party 337 33.70
Undecided 128 12.80
30. If Donald Trump formed a third party, would you support the Trump Party or the Republican Party?
(N=1,000) n %
Trump Party 464 46.40
Republican Party 265 26.50
Undecided 271 27.10
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31. Thinking about the future of the Republican Party, which of the following three statements comes
closest to your view? {RANDOMIZE}

(N=1,000) n
The Republican Party is headed in the right direction - 143
The Republican Party needs to become more loyal

to Trump, even at the cost of losing more

establishment Republicans 503
The Republican Party needs to become less loyal to

Trump and more aligned with establishment

%
14.30

50.30

19.30
16.10

32. Regarding COVID-19, have you or someone in your family been diagnosed with COVID-19 — yes

or no?

Republicans 193
Undecided 161
(N=1,000) n
Yes 461
No 534
Undecided 5

%
46.10
53.40

0.50

33. If afederally approved vaccine for COVID-19 was available to you today, would you... (ROTATE
ASCENDING — DESCENDING .1 - .3)

(N=1,000) n

Take it as soon as you can 267
Wait awhile until others have taken it 221
Not take the vaccine 318
Undecided 17
Refused 3
Already received shot 174

{FOR 33.2 - 33.5}
34. If you wouldn’t take the vaccine, at least not now, what is the reason why? Would you say...
(RANDOMIZE .1-.3)

%
26.70
22.10
31.80

1.70

0.30
17.40

(N=559) n %

You are worried it is not safe 300 53.67
You never take vaccines of any kind 121 21.65
You don't believe COVID-19 is a real threat --------------- 59 10.55
Undecided 69 12.34
Refused 10 1.79

35. How would you describe your own political viewpoint — very liberal, liberal, moderate,
conservative, very conservative? {ROTATE .1-.5 ASCENDING TO DESCENDING}

(N=1,000) n %

Very liberal 10 1.00
Liberal 38 3.80
Moderate 243 24.30
Conservative 404 40.40
Very conservative 272 27.20
Other 19 1.90
Don’t know 14 1.40

THE FINAL QUESTIONS WILL HELP US CLASSIFY YOUR ANSWERS WITH OTHERS TAKING THE SURVEY
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36. What is the highest level of education you have completed? (READ LIST)
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(N=1,000) n
Some high school 59
High school graduate 264
Some college 261
Trade/technical/vocational training 67
College graduate 232
Masters or PhD 112
Undecided 2
Refused 3
37. What TV news or commentary source do you trust the most? {RANDOMIZE 37.1 - 37.11}
(N=1,000) n
CNN 5
MSNBC 5
FOX NEWS 337
ABC 14
NBC 10
CBS 32
C-SPAN 20
COMEDY CENTRAL 22
PBS/NPR 23
ONE AMERICA NEWS NETWORK (OANN) -------------- 93
NEWSMAX 169
None of them 250
Undecided 20
38. What TV news or commentary source do you trust the least? {RANDOMIZE 38.1 - 38.11}
(N=1,000) n
CNN 558
MSNBC 100
FOX NEWS 52
ABC 33
NBC 25
CBS 24
C-SPAN 2
COMEDY CENTRAL 19
PBS/NPR 3
ONE AMERICA NEWS NETWORK (OANN) --------------- 3
NEWSMAX 5
All of them 100
Undecided 76
39. What is your annual household income?
(N=1,000) n
Under $20,000 per year 61
Under $50,000 per year 172
Under $75,000 per year 146
Under $100,000 per year 160
Under $140,000 per year 176
$140,000 per year or more 184
Undecided 101
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